2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 257

BY REPRESENTATIVES FREEMAN AND BOYD

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Ursuline Academy golf team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division II state championship.

WHEREAS, the Ursuline Academy golf team captured the 2022 Division II state title by turning in an 11-over par score of 155 on the 5,760-yard par-72 Wetlands Golf Course in Lafayette, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Sweden Ledet shot a 4-over par score of 76, and Ariana Blagrove shot a 7-over par score of 79; Miss Ledet's score tied the third-best final round score in state history, and Miss Blagrove's score ranked seventh all-time; the girls' performances gave Ursuline Academy a 14-stroke margin in the final round alone; and

WHEREAS, the Ursuline Academy girls golf team finished 27-strokes ahead of the state runner-up, Ouachita Christian; the team is most deserving of the highest recognition for its incredible performance.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Ursuline Academy golf team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division II state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the team continue its incredible work and always strive for greatness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the principal of Ursuline Academy.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES